503068356 11/19/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3114959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DIGITALDISPENSE USA, LLC	07/24/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DD OPERATIONS LTD. (UK COMPANY #8149351)
Street Address:	16 CHARLES STREET
Internal Address:	4TH FLOOR
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	W1J 5DS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14487842

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)445-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-456-8400 Email: gtipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP (PHX) Address Line 1: 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3100 Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	139548-010127
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAMBRA WHITE
SIGNATURE:	/Tambra White/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=139548-010127-Assignment-Executed#page1.tif source=139548-010127-Assignment-Executed#page2.tif source=139548-010127-Assignment-Executed#page3.tif source=139548-010127-Assignment-Executed#page4.tif source=139548-010127-Assignment-Executed#page5.tif

REEL: 034211 FRAME: 0705 503068356

PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, DigitalDispense USA, LLC, a corporation registered under the laws of the state of Delaware and having an office located at 908 Niagara Falls Blvd., North Tonawanda, New York 14120, the ASSIGNOR, hereby assigns to DD Operations Ltd. (UK company #8149351), a company of the United Kingdom, having an office located at 4th Floor, 16 Charles Street, London, W1J 5DS, United Kingdom; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are described in the attached Schedule I; this assignment including said applications, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion for said inventions and improvements; and hereby agree, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

(Signature page follows)

Assignment Page 1 of 4

ab.

DigitalDispense USA, LLC	
By Hans Mallane Thomas Gagliano, Chief Executive Manager	Dated: 24-7-2014
The state of the s	
Witnessed-By:	Witnessed By:
signature ,	Signature
name: Simone Caybano	name: Parly Paringth
address: Garage Hozait	address: 34 MI (17
64600 Aylet	TALIA
trauce	

## SCHEDULE I

- Beverage Dispensing. United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/611,835, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. Australia Patent Application Serial No. 2006330641, filed December 15, 20006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. Brazil Patent Application Serial No. P101619914-3, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. Canada Patent Application Serial No. 2634028, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. China Patent Application Serial No. 200680052877.9, filed 5. December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. Eurasia Patent Application Serial No. 20087055, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. Europe Patent Application Serial No. 06848785.9, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. India Patent Application Serial No. 6152/DELNP/2008, filed December 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispensing. South Africa Patent Application Serial No. 2008/06110, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062203.
- Beverage Dispenser. United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/611,713, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062186.
- Beverage Dispenser. Europe Patent Application Serial No. 06849299.0, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062186.
- Digital Flow Control. United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/611,837, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062198.

Assignment Page 3 of 4

PHX 330823446v1

PATENT TRAME: 0768

- 13. Digital Flow Control. Europe Patent Application Serial No. 06840292.4, filed December 15, 2006. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2006/062198.
- 14. Beverage Cooling System. United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/711,139, filed February 27, 2007. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2008/055132.
- 15. Beverage Cooling System. WIPO Application Serial No. PCT/US2008/055132, filed February 27, 2007.
- 16. Beverage Cooling System. United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/711,163, filed February 27, 2007. Corresponding International Application Serial No. PCT/US2008/055135.
- 17. Beverage Cooling System. WIPO Application Serial No. PCT/US2008/055135 filed February 27, 2007.
- 18. Beverage Dispensing System. United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/742,118, filed April 30, 2007. Corresponding International Application No. PCT/US2007/087637.
- Beverage Dispensing. WIPO Application No. PCT/US2007/087637, filed December 14, 2007.
- 20. Beverage Dispensing. United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/611,834, filed December 15, 2006.
- 21. Beverage Dispensing. WIPO Application No. PCT/US2006/062202, filed December 15, 2006.
- 22. Beverage Dispensing. WIPO Application No. PCT/US2006/062203, filed December 15, 2006.
- 23. Beverage Dispensing. WIPO Application No. PCT/US2006/062186, filed December 15, 2006.
- Digital Flow Control. WIPO Application No. PCT/US2006/062198, filed December 15, 2006.
- 25. Beverage Dispensing. United States Provisional Application Serial No. 60/979,774, filed October 12, 2007.
- 26. Beverage Dispenser. United States Provisional Application Serial No. 60/751,167, filed December 15, 2005.

Assignment Page 4 of 4

PHX 330823446v1

PATENT TO THE REEL: 034211 FRAME: 0709

- 27. Method and Apparatus for Controlling the Quantity of Foam of Dispensing Beverages. United States Provisional Application Serial No. 60/795,823, filed April 29, 2007.
- 28. Method and Apparatus for Initiating a Beverage Dispensing Event. United States Provisional Application Serial No. 60/795,824, filed April 28, 2006.
- 29. Adjustable Digital Flow Control Assembly. United States Provisional Serial No. 60/795,825, filed April 28, 2006.
- 30. Digital Flow Control Assembly. United States Provisional No. 60/751,120, filed December 15, 2005.

Assignment Page 5 of 4

PHX 330823446v1

**RECORDED: 11/19/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 034211 FRAME: 0710